MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

 $\begin{array}{c} \text{Augusin:} \\ \text{Fuller & fuller, printers to the state.} \\ 1856. \end{array}$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

Снар. 634.

Towns precluded from drawing school fund, when state tax is unpaid. SECT. 6. That whenever any state tax, assessed upon any city, town or plantation, shall remain unpaid after the pay day appointed therefor, such city, town or plantation is hereby precluded from drawing from the state treasury, the school fund set apart for such city, town or plantation, so long as such delinquent tax shall remain unpaid.

SECT. 7. This act shall be in force from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 26, 1856.]

Chapter 634.

An act to annex a part of the town of Bremen to the town of Waldoborough.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Territory annoxed. Boundaries. SECT. 1. So much of the town of Bremen, in the county of Lincoln, as lies within the following boundaries, to wit: beginning at a stake and stones at the head of the western branch of Broad cove, standing on the line between Augustus R. Heyer and Avery Trowant's land; thence north-east by the west line of land of said Heyer, about one hundred rods, to a stake and a spruce tree marked, at the north corner of land of said Heyer; thence south-east by the north-east line of land of said Heyer and land of Frederick Hahn, about one hundred and fifty rods to the eastern branch of Broad cove, aforesaid; thence southerly, westerly and northerly, around the point by the shore of Broad cove aforesaid, to the boundary begun at, containing three hundred acres more or less.

island set off and annexed.

Inhabitants, rights, duties, &c. Also, a small island, called Johnson's Island, lying near the Dutch Neck, so called, containing about twelve acres, is hereby set off from said town of Bremen and annexed to the town of Waldoborough, in said county, and the inhabitants thereof, shall there exercise and enjoy all the rights and privileges of inhabitants of said town of Waldoborough, and be subject to the same duties and requisitions as other inhabitants of said town of Waldoborough.

Valuation.

SECT. 2. There shall be deducted from the valuation of the town of Bremen the sum of three thousand dollars, and the same amount shall be added to the valuation of the town of Waldoborough, aforesaid; so that the state valuation of the town of Bremen shall be one hundred, four thousand, five hundred

-of Bremen.

and ninety-five dollars; and the state valuation of the town of Chap. 635. Waldoborough shall be nine hundred, forty-four thousand and Valuation of Waldoborough. eighty-eight dollars.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

[Approved March 27, 1856.]

Chapter 625.

An act to set off certain lands from the town of Strong, and annex the same to the town of New Vineyard.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The territory, with the inhabitants thereon, of Territory set off. that part of the town of Strong, situate and being within the following boundaries, namely: commencing at the south-east corner of said town of Strong; thence running westerly on the south line of said town to the west line of the third range of lots east of Sandy river; thence northerly on said west line Boundarios, to the north-west corner of lot number twelve; thence easterly on the north line of lot number twelve to the west line of the fourth range of lots; thence northerly on said west line to the north-west corner of lot number fourteen, in the fourth range; thence easterly on the north line of said lot number fourteen, to the west line of the town of New Vineyard; thence southerly on the west line of said town of New Vineyard, to the place of beginning, is hereby set off from the town of Strong, and annexed to the town of New Vineyard.

The inhabitants of the territory hereby set off, Inhabitants of shall be holden to pay all the taxes which have been legally assessed upon them; and also their proportion of all the corporate debts and liabilities of said town of Strong, at the time this act shall take effect, including their portion of the expense of completing the bridge across the Sandy river, in said town of Strong, voted to be built and now in process of construction, by said town; and also their portion of the expense of opening and making passable a certain county road extending from the river road, so called, on the west side of said river, in said town, in a westerly direction, to the west line of said town, located and accepted within two years last past, by the court of county commissioners for the county of Franklin; provided, the same is not discontinued, to be assessed according to the

territory set off, to pay all taxes and other